

No. 20-843

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NEW YORK RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC., ROBERT  
NASH, BRANDON KOCH,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

KEVIN P. BRUEN, in His Official Capacity as  
Superintendent of the New York State Police, RICHARD J.  
MCNALLY, JR., in His Official Capacity as Justice of the New  
York Supreme Court, Third Judicial District, and Licensing  
Officer for Rensselaer County,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS/RESPONDENTS**

---

BROOKE SANCHEZ  
*COUNSEL OF RECORD*  
JUDGE BAREFOOT  
SANDERS LAW MAGNET  
1201 E 8<sup>TH</sup> STREET  
DALLAS, TX 75203

SEMIRA MORGAN  
*COUNSEL OF RECORD*  
JUDGE BAREFOOT  
SANDERS LAW MAGNET  
1201 E 8<sup>TH</sup> STREET  
DALLAS, TX 75203

---

[12/14/21]

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii**

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1**

**ARGUMENT..... 2**

**I. The text of the Second Amendment secures “the right of the people to keep and bear arms” untied to a militia, because Heller rules that the prefatory clause does not limit the operative clause. .... 2**

**II. History confirms that the fundamental values of the Second Amendment are to uphold the people's pre-existing right to bear arms beyond the home. .... 4**

**III. This court's precedent establishes the Second Amendment extends beyond the home. .... 5**

**IV. If this court does not wish to recognize the right to carry outside the home as a fundamental liberty under the due process clause, it should recognize the right as a privilege protected by the Fourteenth Amendment. .... 7**

**V. Prudential considerations suggest that placing a de facto prohibition on concealed carry only allows guns in the hands of criminals, and out of the hands of law-abiding citizens. .... 11**

**CONCLUSION ..... 13**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1027 (2016) .....    | 10     |
| <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... | Passim |
| <i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> 19 How. 393 (1857) .....           | 12     |
| <i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....   | Passim |
| <i>Peruta v. California</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1995 (2017) .....       | 4      |

### Statutes

|  |    |
|--|----|
| English Bill of Rights, 1 W. & M., c. 2, 7, in 3 Eng. Stat. at<br>Large 441 (1689) ..... | 6  |
| Civil Rights Act of 1866.....  | 13 |
| Freedmen's Bureau Act(Act of July 16, 1866, ch. 200, §14, 14<br>Stat. 176. ).....        | 14 |
| Statute of Northampton, 2 Edw. 3 (Eng. 1328) .....                                       | 5  |

### Other Authorities

|  |   |
|--|---|
| Johnson, Samuel. <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> .<br>1755, 1773. .... | 4 |
|--|---|

### Treatises

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Beccario, Cesare “An Essay on Crimes and Punishment” ...  | 16 |
| Joseph Story. <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United<br/>States</i> . 3 vols. Boston, 1833, §§ 1890–91 ..... | 6  |
